
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3266

TO BE ANSWERED ON AUGUST 07, 2018


NATIONAL URBAN LIVELIHOOD MISSION


  No. 3266 SHRI RAJESH KUMAR DIWAKER


         Will the Minister of Housing & Urban Affairs be pleased to state:-

(a) the status of implementation of the National Urban Livelihood Mission (NULM) in the country, State-wise especially in the Hathras region of Uttar Pradesh;

(b) whether any measures have been taken to ensure defined benefits to the urban poor thereunder and if so, the details and the outcome thereof; and

(c) the number of beneficiaries under NULM during each of the last three years and the current year in the country, especially in the said region of Uttar Pradesh?


         ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

    (HARDEEP SINGH PURI)


(a) This Ministry is implementing “Deendayal Antyodaya

Yojana- National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM)” to reduce poverty and vulnerability of urban poor households. The Mission is implemented in the statutory towns. In Uttar Pradesh the Mission is being implemented in 130 ULBs, including Hathras district. A Statement showing State/UT-wise details of physical progress under various components of DAY-NULM during 2014-15 to 2018-19, till July, 2018 is at Annexure-I.
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(b) For implementing the Mission there is a provision for setting up of State Mission Management Unit at the State level and City Mission Management Unit at the City level.
The detailed operational guidelines have also been issued to ensure the benefits under the Mission are provided to eligible persons. The implementation of the Mission is regularly monitored by the Ministry through meetings, video conferences, field visits and correspondences.

(c) A statement showing details of beneficiaries under DAY-NULM during last three years and current year, till July,
2018, in the States/ UTs and Hathras District, Uttar Pradesh is at Annexure-II.
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Annexure-I


Statement showing State/UT-wise details of physical progress under various component of DAY-NULM during 2014-15 to 2018-19, till July,
2018, as referred in part (a) of LSUQ No. 3266.


Sl.


No.
Names of the
States/UTs

Social Mobilisation &
Institution Development

(SM&ID)

Employment through Skills
Training and Placement

(EST&P)

Self-Employment Programme (SEP) Shelters for Urban
Homeless

No. of cities
completed

survey
under

Support to
Urban Street

Vendors

No. of Self-
Help

Groups
(SHGs)
formed

No. of
SHGs for

given
Revolving
Fund (RF)

No. of
beneficiaries

trained

Placement of
Skill trained
beneficiaries

No. of
beneficiaries
assisted for
setting up

Individual/ Group
micro enterprises

No of SHGs
disbursed

loans under
SHG- Bank

Linkage
programme

No. of
Shelters

Sanctioned

No of
Shelters

Operational

1 Andhra Pradesh 19239 22069 130147 69584 43450 189454 90 52 32
2 Arunachal Pradesh 591 11 3559 113 20 0 0 0 30
3 Assam 4750 5869 14613 1702 429 472 0 0 25
4 Bihar 12781 7653 36352 1837 3999 453 119 42 142
5 Chhattisgarh 23075 14147 53232 18061 19990 4063 51 12 44
6 Goa 176 351 4276 705 28 0 0 0 0
7 Gujarat 11995 8399 35986 14577 5614 1458 59 8 145
8 Haryana 1484 420 8701 1175 1385 226 1 1 2
9 Himachal Pradesh 1685 1286 3961 413 1001 182 10 2 33
10 Jammu & Kashmir 1576 1112 10704 327 4266 532 5 0 22
11 Jharkhand 7453 3913 92985 24589 3212 361 58 27 28
12 Karnataka 8058 6963 55234 5062 14208 5175 42 27 265
13 Kerala 7912 27110 7229 3168 1614 11893 21 13 93
14 Madhya Pradesh 20253 9574 158000 54630 55391 5464 133 129 110
15 Maharashtra 28828 16612 86454 21722 20474 5404 80 30 24
16 Manipur 2324 1210 1345 22 22 192 0 0 2
17 Meghalaya 235 52 1096 428 57 0 3 0 3
18 Mizoram 2143 1538 11403 239 972 237 59 50 8


Sl.


No.
Names of the
States/UTs

Social Mobilisation &
Institution Development

(SM&ID)

Employment through Skills
Training and Placement

(EST&P)

Self-Employment Programme (SEP) Shelters for Urban
Homeless

No. of cities
completed

survey
under

Support to
Urban Street

Vendors

No. of Self-
Help

Groups
(SHGs)
formed

No. of
SHGs for

given
Revolving
Fund (RF)

No. of
beneficiaries

trained

Placement of
Skill trained
beneficiaries

No. of
beneficiaries
assisted for
setting up

Individual/ Group
micro enterprises

No of SHGs
disbursed

loans under
SHG- Bank

Linkage
programme

No. of
Shelters

Sanctioned

No of
Shelters

Operational

19 Nagaland 1334 286 11605 4647 1188 42 2 0 3
20 Odisha 22007 8238 27811 3243 13230 3002 45 26 101
21 Punjab 4564 1169 10734 1746 2954 53 26 17 162
22 Rajasthan 12002 6017 17692 681 7696 371 222 153 188
23 Sikkim 46 0 2407 0 25 0 0 0 0
24 Tamil Nadu 41929 17992 109436 60639 54402 70302 184 120 664
25 Telangana 14431 14279 34013 20160 6912 94338 47 26 66
26 Tripura 1338 662 1066 6 349 12242 10 0 5
27 Uttar Pradesh 27454 9873 155164 72241 35089 1666 122 48 28
28 Uttarakhand 1004 295 10172 1831 3545 6 12 9 19
29 West Bengal 25863 25847 96804 18185 4573 6197 43 8 0
30 A & N Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Chandigarh 291 128 6781 2688 150 12 0 0 1
32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 Delhi 0 0 1013 0 0 0 216 201 0
35 Puducherry 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 TOTAL 306835 213075 1199975 404421 306245 413797 1660 1001 2245
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Annexure-II

Statement showing beneficiaries of DAY-NULM during 2015-16 to 2018-19 (up to July, 2018) referred to part (c) of reply
LSUQ No. 3266 for answer on 07.08.2018.
S.
No

Parameters All India Hathras District, Uttar Pradesh
2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total

1 Number of Self-Help Groups (SHGs) formed

58,186 84,308 97,388 19,181 2,59,063 67 39 35 14 155

2 Number of SHGs given Revolving Fund 36,125 71,818 74,610 11,845 194,398 - 24 58 - 82

3 Number of candidates skill trained  2,54,073 4,01,654 2,64,512 97,699 10,17,938 - 400 - - 400

4 Number of trained candidates placed  33,664 1,51,901 1,15,416 40,325 3,41,306 - 254 - - 254

5 Number of beneficiaries assisted for setting up individual and group micro-enterprises (SEP-I&G)

59,024 84,428 1,16,700 10,644 2,70,796 49 72 68 3 192

6 Number of loans given to SHGs under SHG- Bank Linkage Programme

61,324 1,70,610 1,36,157 10,162 3,78,253 - - 15 - 15

7 Shelters for Urban Homeless (Functional) (Cumulative)

1001 1001 - -

8 Number of cities which completed survey of urban street vendors
(Cumulative)

2,245 2,245 - -
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